

13-1937(L), 13-2162

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID,
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
—v.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,
—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BAHER AZMY
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
JEENA SHAH
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464
ROBERT P. LOBUE
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 918-4542
GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV
LAW FIRM OF GEORGE BRENT
MICKUM IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, Maryland 20816
(202) 281-8662

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The Initial Filing and Venue Transfer | 4 |
| B. Denial of the Initial Motion to Dismiss | 5 |
| C. Proceedings on Remand..... | 6 |
| 1. Initial Reinstatement of ATS Claims | 7 |
| 2. Dismissal of Rashid Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims | 7 |
| 3. Dismissal of Conspiracy Claims in Second Amended Complaint..... | 7 |
| D. Final Disposition on the Merits and Bill of Costs..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 10 |
| A. Background..... | 10 |
| B. The Conspiracy Between CACI-PT Interrogators and Court-Martialed U.S. Military Personnel..... | 11 |
| C. CACI-PT’s Corporate Role..... | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS UNDER <i>KIOBEL</i> | 17 |
| A. Whether Claims Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Is a Merits – Not a Jurisdictional – Question..... | 19 |
| B. The District Court’s Failure to Apply the Supreme Court’s “Touch and Concern” Test is Reversible Error. | 21 |
| C. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the Focus and Object of the ATS, They Displace the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption..... | 26 |
| 1. The U.S. Jurisdiction and Control Over the Territory in Which the Torture and War Crimes Arose is Sufficient to Displace the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption..... | 28 |

- (a) The Kiobel Presumption is Displaced Where Torts Occur Within the United States’ “Territorial Jurisdiction.” 28
 - (b) Because Torture and War Crimes Occurred in a Place Over Which the U.S. Had Territorial Jurisdiction, the Kiobel Presumption Is Displaced..... 30
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against a U.S.-Domiciled Corporation for Conspiring with U.S. Soldiers to Commit Torture and War Crimes Displace the *Kiobel* Presumption. 34
 - 3. CACI-PT’s Furtherance of the Conspiracy from the U.S. Further Compels Displacement of the *Kiobel* Presumption. 39
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS..... 40
 - A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Rashid Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Based on the Statute of Limitations..... 40
 - 1. The District Court Applied the Wrong Limitations Law..... 41
 - 2. The District Court Improperly Applied the Casey Decision Retroactively. 44
 - B. The District Court Dismissal of Plaintiff Al Shimari’s Common Law Claims Was Based on an Erroneous Choice of Law Analysis that Provides Blanket Immunity for Contractor Misconduct..... 47
 - 1. The Governing Legal Regime in Iraq Requires Application of Virginia Law. 47
 - 2. The District Court Erred in Overbroadly Interpreting the “Combat Activities” Language in CPA Order 17 in Contradiction With its Prior Ruling and U.S. Law..... 49
 - 3. The District Court Erred in Overbroadly Interpreting the CPA’s Exceptions for Contract Disputes in a Manner that Would Immunize All Government Contractors for Any Wrongdoing..... 54
- III. THE AWARD OF COSTS TO CACI CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 56
- CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abur v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Inat'l, Inc.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 793 (E.D. Va. March 19, 2013)..... | 4, 8, 16, 45 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>), (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Inat'l, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. March 19, 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Aluminum Bahr. B.S.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80478 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012) | 39 |
| <i>Am. Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... | 45 |
| <i>Arco Capital Corps. Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80331 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013) | 22, 27 |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Greensboro</i> , 714 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.D.C. 2007) | 32 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38174 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009)..... | 58 |
| <i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Casey v. Merck & Co.</i> , 653 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011) | 45 |
| <i>Casey v. Merck & Co.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 842 (Va. 2012) | 7, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Cherry v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999) | 17, 56 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. Blaylock</i> , 440 S.E.2d 598 (Va. 1994) | 45 |
| <i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1879)..... | 48, 49, 55 |
| <i>Crown v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... | 45 |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 57 |
| <i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880)..... | 48, 49, 55 |
| <i>Dudek v. Thomas & Thomas Attys. & Counselors at Law, LLC</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2010) | 43 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Ellis v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 434 Fed. Appx. 232 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 57 |
| <i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 1997 Va. App. LEXIS 195 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 1997) | 46 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Filártiga v. Peña–Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | 20, 24, 25, 38 |
| <i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) | 57 |
| <i>Foley Bros, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... | 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>H.L. Green Co. v. MacMahon</i> , 312 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1962) | 41 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hinson v. Norwest Fin. S. Carolina</i> , 239 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2001) | 43 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1738 (2012)..... | 57 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>McCauley v. Home Loan Inv. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 710 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>McGee v. Arkel Int’l, LLC</i> , 671 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012) | 56 |
| <i>Merlo v. United Way of Am.</i> , 43 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 1994) | 42 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Musick v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17734 (W.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2012)..... | 58 |
| <i>Newmarket Corp. v. Innospec Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54901 (E.D. Va. May 20, 2011)..... | 39 |
| <i>Piedmont Mfg. Co. v. East</i> , 1997 Va. App. LEXIS 90 (Va. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 1997) | 46 |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Riddle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 418 (W.D. Va. 1990)..... | 42 |
| <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-1143 (S.D. Cal. Jun. 9, 2004)..... | 5, 6, 7, 44 |
| <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-1165, dkt. 146 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | passim |

Teague v. Bakker,
 35 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1994)56

United States v. Passaro,
 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)51, 52

Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.,
 763 N.E.2d 160 (Ohio 2002)44

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....7, 16, 41, 42

Vermilya-Brown v. Connell,
 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....29, 30 , 31, 32

Welding, Inc. v. Bland Cnty. Serv. Auth.,
 541 S.E.2d 909 (Va. 2001)45

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 2734(b)50

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13322, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)passim

28 U.S.C. § 13672

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)passim

28 U.S.C. § 267150

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)50

29 U.S.C. § 12912

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Fed. Reg. 16764-65 (Mar. 31, 2008)54

Anthony J. Bellia, Jr. and Bradford R. Clark, *The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations*, 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445, 448 (2011).....37
